Financial Statements and the Notes thereto of the Company and "Management's

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"

included in the Company's Form 10-K for the year ended July 31, 1997, the

Financial Statements and Notes thereto of Lacerte included in the Company's Form

8-K dated May 18, 1998 and the Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed

combining financial information.

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   INTUIT   LACERTE

   FOR THE SIX   FOR THE SIX

   MONTHS   MONTHS

   ENDED   ENDED   PRO FORMA

   JANUARY 31,   MARCH 31,   -------------------------

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED   1998   1998   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   COMBINING INCOME STATEMENT DATA:   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATE)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Net revenue.....   $333,471   $ 64,208   $   --   $397,679

Costs and expenses:

  Cost of goods sold:

   Product.....   67,875   3,185   --   71,060

   Amortization of purchased software

   and other.....   1,353   --   --   1,353

  Customer service and technical

   support.....   65,432   3,523   --   68,955

  Selling and marketing.....   78,939   2,442   --   81,381

  Research and development.....   52,778   8,925   --   61,703

  General and administrative.....   18,207   9,150   --   27,357

  Other acquisition costs, including

   amortization of goodwill and

   purchased intangibles.....   8,861   --   61,316(e)   70,177

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total costs and expenses.....   293,445   27,225   61,316   381,986

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Income (loss) from

   operations.....   40,026   36,983   (61,316)   15,693

Interest and other income and expense,

  net.....   4,271   331   --   4,602

Gain on disposal of business.....   4,321   --   --   4,321

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net income (loss) before income taxes..   48,618   37,314   (61,316)   24,616

Provision for (benefit from) income

  taxes.....   19,533   71   (9,672)(f)   9,932

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net income (loss).....   $ 29,085   $ 37,243   $(51,644)   $ 14,684

   ========   ========   ========   ========

Basic net income per share.....   $   0.61   $   0.26

   ========   ========

Shares used in computing basic net

  income per share.....   47,322   8,400(a)   55,722

   ========   ========   ========

Diluted net income per share.....   $   0.59   $   0.26

   ========   ========

Shares used in computing diluted net

  income per share.....   48,929   8,400(a)   57,329

   ========   ========   ========

</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes.

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   INTUIT   LACERTE

   FOR THE YEAR   FOR THE YEAR   PRO FORMA

   ENDED   ENDED   -------------------------

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED   JUL. 31, 1997   SEPT. 30, 1997   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

 COMBINING INCOME STATEMENT DATA:   -------------   --------------   -----------   --------

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Net revenue.....   $598,925   $ 69,474   $   --   $668,399

Costs and expenses:

  Cost of goods sold:

   Product.....   137,281   4,417   --   141,698

   Amortization of purchased

   software and other.....   1,489   --   --   1,489

  Customer service and technical

   support.....   119,762   5,768   --   125,530

  Selling and marketing.....   162,047   4,499   --   166,546

  Research and development.....   93,018   14,091   --   107,109

  General and administrative.....   37,460   15,620   --   53,080

  Charge for purchased research and

   development.....   11,009   --   --   11,009

  Other acquisition costs,

   including amortization of

   goodwill and purchased

   intangibles.....   26,543   --   122,632(e)   149,175

  Restructuring costs.....   10,356   --   --   10,356

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total costs and

   expenses.....   598,965   44,395   122,632   765,992

   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Income (loss) from

   operations.....   (40)   25,079   (122,632)   (97,593)

Interest and other income and

  expense, net.....   9,849   471   --   10,320

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing

  operations before income taxes...   9,809   25,550   (122,632)   (87,273)

Provision for (benefit from) income

  taxes.....   12,741   322   (39,155)(f)   (26,092)

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing

  operations.....   (2,932)   25,228   (83,477)   (61,181)

Gain from sale of discontinued

  operations, net of income tax

  provision of $52,617,000.....   71,240   --   --   71,240

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net income (loss).....   $ 68,308   $ 25,228   $(83,477)   $ 10,059

   ========   ========   ========   ========

Basic loss per share from

  continuing operations.....   $  (0.06)   $  (1.12)

Basic income per share from sale of

  discontinued operations.....   1.53   1.30

   --------   --------

Basic net income per share.....   $   1.47   $   0.18

   ========   ========

Shares used in computing basic net

  loss per share.....   46,424   8,400(a)   54,824

   ========   ========   ========

Diluted loss per share from

  continuing operations.....   $  (0.06)   $  (1.12)

Diluted income per share from sale

  of discontinued operations.....   1.50   1.28

   --------   --------

Diluted net income per share.....   $   1.44   $   0.18

   ========   ========

Shares used in computing net income

  (loss) per share.....   47,448   8,400(a)   55,848

   ========   ========   ========

</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes.

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   INTUIT   LACERTE   PRO FORMA

   JANUARY 31,   MARCH 31,   ---------------------------

  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED   1998   1998   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

  COMBINING BALANCE SHEET DATA:   -----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

   ASSETS

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $105,532   $  6,621   $ 370,677(a)

   (400,000)(b)   $   82,830

  Short-term investments.....   143,179   --   --   143,179

  Marketable securities.....   394,049   --   --   394,049

  Accounts receivable, net.....   170,277   8,513   --   178,790

  Notes

   receivable -- shareholders...   --   3,068   --   3,068

  Inventories.....   4,811   --   --   4,811

  Prepaid expenses.....   18,622   163   --   18,785

   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Total current assets....   836,470   18,365   (29,323)   825,512

Property and equipment, net.....   70,574   2,966   --   73,540

Intangibles from Lacerte

  Acquisition.....   --   --   394,822(b)

   (20,300)(c)   374,522

Purchased intangibles, net.....   13,676   1,104   --   14,780

Goodwill, net.....   19,190   --   19,190

Investments.....   2,000   --   --   2,000

Restricted investments.....   32,493   --   --   32,493

Other assets.....   2,678   386   --   3,064

   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Total assets.....   $977,081   $ 22,821   $ 345,199   $1,345,101

   ========   ========   =========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'

  EQUITY

Current liabilities:

  Accounts payable.....   $ 59,535   $   771   $   --   $   60,306

  Accrued compensation and related

   liabilities.....   20,595   1,703   --   22,298

  Deferred revenue.....   38,602   1,002   --   39,604

  Income taxes payable.....   16,940   --   (7,714)(c)   9,226

  Deferred income taxes.....   92,147   --   --   92,147

  Other accrued liabilities.....   156,267   4,167   10,000(b)   170,434

   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Total current

   liabilities.....   384,086   7,643   2,286   394,015

Deferred income taxes.....   300   --   --   300

Long-term notes payable.....   31,253   --   --   31,253

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:

  Preferred stock.....   --   --   --   --

  Common stock.....   478   --   84(a)   562

Additional paid-in capital.....   577,542   12   370,593(a)

   (12)(d)   948,135

Net unrealized gain on marketable

  securities.....   117,929   --   --   117,929

Cumulative translation adjustment

  and other.....   (361)   --   --   (361)

Retained earnings (accumulated

  deficit).....   (134,146)   15,166   (15,166)(d)

   7,714(c)

   (20,300)(c)   (146,732)

   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Total stockholders'

   equity.....   561,442   15,178   342,913   919,533

   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Total liabilities and

   stockholders'

   equity.....   $977,081   $ 22,821   $ 345,199   $1,345,101

   ========   ========   =========   ==========

</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Note 1. The unaudited pro forma condensed combining balance sheet of Intuit

and Lacerte has been prepared as if the Pending Acquisition, which is being

accounted for as a purchase, was completed as of January 31, 1998. Based on an

aggregate purchase price of $400 million, plus $10 million of direct and

indirect acquisition costs, and approximately $8 million in liabilities assumed,